
1 
 

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 2 July 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic Services 
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 
 

 25-06-2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. Rhowch wybod 
pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod gwaith cyn y 
cyfarfod.  

You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. Please inform us of 
which language you wish to use by noon, two working days before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any disclosures of interests by Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 
 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
  
(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4.  SCRUTINY ITEMS  

 
 
 

4.1.  Business Support 

 (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

4.2.  Contact Tracing 

 (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

5.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The next meetings of the Committee will be held as follows: 
 

16/07/2020 14.00 – 15.00 Items:  
Mid Wales Growth Deal – proposal document 
Global Centre for Rail Excellence 

30/07/2020 14.00 – 15.00 County Council Meeting on this date 

 
 
Potential items for consideration: 

 Regulatory Services 

 Recycling rates – what advantage is being taken of the increases in recycling 
rates and how can we maintain recycling rates. 

 
Update Information arising from previous meeting: 

 Valuation Service – valuation of new businesses (NB) 

 Car Parking Charges review - update on the current status of the review (WR). 

 Tenants paying a service charge for grass cutting – will there be a rebate by the 
service if the full service is not provided. (NB) 

 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

Covid-19 Business Support Summary 

 

 

1. Overview 

Led by Nigel Brinn, Corporate Director (Economy & Environment), the Business & Economic 

Recovery Cell is made up of officers from the Council’s Finance, Income & Awards, Environmental 

Health, Trading Standards, Commercial Services, Communications and Economic Development 

Services. Its primary purpose has been to co-ordinate the Council’s Covid-19 response in relation to 

business support through financial assistance, communications, advice, guidance and planning for 

future economic recovery.    An action plan for the Cell is attached in Appendix 1.    

2. Business Support 

 

i. Communications 

- Ongoing co-ordination of communications on Covid-19 business and economy information and 
issues. 

- Council Covid-19 business support webpage and related service information: 
https://en.powys.gov.uk/coronavirus/helpforbusinesses 

- Issuing of regular social media, communications, videos and press adverts on key information and 
updates and dissemination of information through business and other networks. 

 
ii. Advice 

- A dedicated Covid-19 helpline for Powys businesses was established at an early stage and has 

received over 2000 calls to support businesses and residents find financial support. 

- Weekly meetings taking place with Business Wales, Welsh Government and Department of Work 

& Pensions to help co-ordinate support and advice to businesses across Powys.  

- Relevant services continue to field inquiries and calls from businesses on a range of Covid-19 

related issues and are providing wider support and guidance daily. Examples include: 

- Requests for ‘holiday accommodation’ businesses to be permitted to re-open are being 

considered and issued in line with the business closure regulations to accommodate persons 

who are ‘homeless, vulnerable or key workers’.  

- Support and advice has been provided to local takeaway and food businesses in relation to 

operation and social distancing requirements and improvements have been noted on the back of 

this advice.  

- Approximately 1900 Commercial Business Operators within Powys, have received advice via on 

the Legionella risks in vacant properties where water can stagnate within water systems.   

- Advice to businesses on scams targeted at legitimate businesses-leaflets/associated with COVID. 

- Dissemination of information and advice to the tourism sector via tourism networks and local 

destination partnerships. 

a. Business Grants 

- The Council has administered just under £50m of grant assistance to around 4,225 businesses 

and organisations. This is the second highest number of payments made by a council in Wales. 

- The funding package includes £10,000 grants to all businesses eligible for Small Business Rates 

Relief with a rateable value of £12,000 or less, and grants of £25,000 to businesses in the retail, 

leisure and hospitality sector with a rateable value of between £12,001 and £51,000. 

 

Page 3

4.1

https://en.powys.gov.uk/coronavirus/helpforbusinesses


2 
 

b.  Business Rate Relief Scheme 

- Revised business rate bills have been issued to 1000 businesses and organisations qualifying 

under the Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief and Small Business Rates Relief schemes for 

a total of £10m relief being awarded. 

- All retail, leisure, and hospitality businesses in Powys with a rateable value of less than £500,000 

are receiving a year-long business rates holiday. 

 

c. Support for Charities 

- Around 300 charities and not for profit organisations across Powys are receiving a grant of 

£10,000 administered by the Council.  This is part of a £26m Welsh Government support 

package which is an extensio
[...]
owns 

that will assist in facilitating social distancing in those high streets.  Over the coming weeks and 

months engagement will take place with Local Members and Town/Community Councils during 

the development and implementation of plans. 

 

 

Page 4

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/9273/Advice-for-businesses-on-latest-changes
https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/9273/Advice-for-businesses-on-latest-changes


3 
 

4. Recovery Phase 

 

- The longer-term recovery and regeneration of the local economy and communities will require a 

collaborative approach with the Council working in partnership with stakeholders at a local, 

regional and national level.   

- The Council continues to work closely with Welsh Government, Business Wales and other 

stakeholders to implement Covid-19 support measures for businesses and local communities.   

- A Mid Wales Town Centre Action Group has been set up by Welsh Government with Powys and 

Ceredigion County Councils to provide a strategic approach to town centre recovery.   

- A Powys wide ‘support local’ marketing campaign has been launched to support local businesses 

and purchasing (#supportlocalpowys). 

- At a regional level, the Council is also working collaboratively on the implementation of the 

recently adopted Mid Wales Strategic Economic Plan and proposals for the Mid Wales Growth 

Deal, which will help support economic recovery and new investment into Powys. 

- The Council has been working closely with Visit Wales and the tourism sector during the 

pandemic to provide advice and support to businesses.  Detailed industry guidance on the 

opening-up of the visitor economy is being issued by Welsh Government.  

- A tourism communications plan is being developed by the Council to communicate both 

immediate messages and advice to businesses and communities in respect of reopening and to 

promote Powys to visitors when that decision is taken by Welsh Government. 

- To help co-ordinate the economic aspect
[...]
ocus on recovery 

Econ Dev / All 

2.15 Resourcing of Council business support focused services where 

these have been reduced due to Covid-19 response eg. planning, 

building control, environmental health, commercial services, 

economic development, trading standards 

All 

2.16 Library Service – explore potential to provide business support 

opportunities 

Libraries  

2.17 Development of Powys Digital Local Purchasing Platform Transformation/Econ 

Dev 

2.18 New business start-up signposting and support Econ Dev/Income & 

Awards 

3. Economic Resilience & Growth Strategy  

Page 10



9 
 

3.1 Mid Wales Strategic Economic Plan – implementation of strategy to 

take account of the impact of the pandemic with Welsh 

Government & other key stakeholders 

Econ Dev 

3.2 Mid Wales Growth Deal - development of strategic interventions to 

support private sector investment to support long term Covid-19 

recovery and economic growth 

Econ Dev 

3.3 Mid Wales Collaboration/Programme Office – development and 

support of regional capacity building and collaborative working to 

support the regional economy 

Econ Dev 

3.4 New External Funding Opportunities - prioritising and targeting 

external funding bids to bring additional funding and investment 

into the Powys economy.  Shaping new funding programmes and 

opportunities to try and ensure maximum benefit to the Powys 

economy and businesses 

All 

3.5 Interventions to support digital connectivity & exploitation of 

technology by businesses and communities eg. PCC website, new 

WG local broadband grant scheme 

Econ Dev / ICT 

3.6 Collaborative work to deliver key infrastructure investments to 

support growth and resilience of Powys economy 

All 

3.7 Implementation of interventions to support resilience and growth 

of key sectors eg. tourism & events, agriculture, manufacturing, 

foundation economy 

All 

3.8 Mid Wales Learning & Skills Partnership – tailored regional 

approach to identifying
[...]
n of providing information to the app directly about their 

contacts if they test positive. 

 

 The manual process will continue to support the digital app with contact 

tracers following up to offer support and reinforce the need to isolate. 

 

 

What about people who don’t have a smartphone? 

 Manual contact tracing processes will also be available for those who prefer 

not to use the app and/or do not have access to a smartphone. 

 

How do I know that the data I provide will be safe?  

 

 Contact tracing is a long-established and proven way of slowing the spread of 

an infection and is not about enforcement or surveillance.  

 

 Information gathered across Wales as part of the contact tracing process is 

held in strict confidence, and is subject to the Wales Accord on the Sharing of 

Personal Information (WASPI) agreement. 

 

 This is a voluntary process and individuals can decline to provide information. 

 

 

Will people know it was me that exposed them to a risk of infection? 

 No, that information is confidential and will not be shared. 

 

 However if someone under 16 is at risk, a parent or guardian will be asked to 

give permission for the call to continue. 

 

How do people know that it isn’t a scam? 

 People should be vigilant for any signs of cyber security, spoofing, phishing or 

fraud.  

 

 Contact tracers will not ask for any financial information, bank details, 

passwords or any other data other than information detailed above as part of 

the contact tracing process.  

 

 If there are any doubts, then you should not provide the information.  

 

 

Page 24



13 
 

As the lockdown restrictions are eased, people will come into contact with 

more people – is it possible to trace everyone they have been in contact with?  

 As lockdown restrictions are eased, the number of people who you come into 

contact with will increase, but social distancing should still be observed in line 

with the latest guidance.  

 

 
[...]
heir local authority in the first instance. 

 

 

Will entire workforces be told to self-isolate if someone tests positive? 

 Only those who have had close recent contact with someone who then tests 

positive for COVID-19 will be asked to self-isolate. 

 

 

If a staff member is notified, do they have to report to their employer? 

 If an employee is notified to self-isolate for 14 days because they have come 

into close contact with someone who has tested positive for coronavirus, and 

are unable to work as a result, they should notify you that they are unable to 

work within the deadline you have set in your sickness absence policies (or 

normally within 7 days if you have not set one).  

Page 30


	Agenda
	4.1 Business Support
	4.2 Contact Tracing



Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 02-07-2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 2 

JULY 2020 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 
County Councillors K W Curry, D O Evans, J Gibson-Watt, G Jones, I McIntosh, 
J Pugh and D Selby 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor P Davies (Portfolio Holder 
for Education and Property), County Councillor A Davies (Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport), and County Councillor H Hulme (Portfolio Holder for 
Environment)  
 
Officers: Nigel Brinn (Corporate Director - Economy and Environment), Wyn Richards 
(Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Gareth Jones (Professional 
Lead – Regeneration), David Morris (Income and Awards Senior Manager), Jo Weale 
(Business Manager HTR) and Nicola Williams (Programme Delivery Manager -
Transformation) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor L Skilton and from 
County Councillor J Evans, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Housing 
and Regulatory Services. 

 

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest by Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 

4.  SCRUTINY ITEMS  

 
4.1. Business Support  

 
Documents Considered: 

 Covid-19 – Business Support Summary 
 
Issues Discussed: 

 Much activity going on in this respect. This cuts across a number of areas 
such as rate support grants, reviewing existing investment programmes. 

 An economic recovery group was established at the beginning of the 
outbreak which has changed to a group looking as Thriving and 
Sustainable Economy (TASE). 

 

 Questions: 
How can you expect to support It is hoped that the economic impact 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 02-07-2020 
 

businesses when you don't know what 
business you are supporting. This 
situation is different to previous 
recessions due to good work by Powys 
getting money out to businesses. 60% 
of the money is going back into the 
economy, but unless we understand 
our businesses how can we support 
them. 

is not as great as feared. Whilst we 
are not operating on a national level, 
there are things the council can do 
locally such as supporting the 
Powys pound. 
There has been communications 
with businesses through various 
channels, and the business support 
helpline has received a large 
number of enquiries. Advice and 
support has been provided to 
businesses. The funding from Welsh 
Government has been able to go 
direct to businesses as its through 
the business rates system. The 
economic analysis which the 
Council is undertaking should give a 
better picture of the impact on the 
local economy. 

We do not have a business register, 
and we are trying to get economic data, 
which we should already have. What 
we are doing will not support our 
economy. 

The Council does know its 
businesses and do work with them 
regularly e.g. small business rates 
relief, and this is how we could get 
money out to businesses so quickly. 

The council cannot support businesses 
it does not understand. The concern is 
how the economy links into 
apprenticeships, how will we attract and 
support businesses and support high 
streets. 
We need a proper business strategy to 
take this forward. 

The first phase of the recovery work 
will be published next week. A large 
impact of the coronavirus has been 
on the economy e.g. GVA 
decreasing by almost 25% over the 
2 year period March 2018 to 2020, 
potentially between 4.4% and 7.3% 
fewer jobs. The Council does know 
its businesses, we regulate a 
number of businesses and the 
Council has taken many calls over 
the period from businesses. Tourism 
is one sector that has been 
adversely impacted by the outbreak. 

Congratulations to the team who have 
been distributing funding to businesses. 
When businesses had the £10,000 or 
£25,000 grants those businesses could 
only apply if they were adversely 
affected. Some businesses have 
remained open or benefitted from the 
closure of others. Will there be a review 
of whether these businesses were 
eligible to receive this funding. 

This is a Welsh Government 
scheme, so they established the 
criteria. There were no eligibility 
criteria about whether businesses 
continued trading, the only sector 
with an additional scrutiny test was 
the holiday sector. Checks are also 
being undertaken that businesses 
that receive grants are eligible to 
receive them. Businesses were also 
advised that checks would be 
undertaken and if there was any 
fraud that the money could be 
reclaimed. 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 02-07-2020 
 

How will these checks be undertaken. A corporate fraud team will be 
undertaking these checks and 
verification checks after payments 
made. 

There are a number of initiatives being 
implemented at present. Is there any 
cross over of assistance and is it better 
to focus the assistance locally or by 
sector. 

This is a challenge in terms of a co-
ordinated response. There is sector 
specific support. The Economic 
Group mentioned earlier undertakes 
this co-ordination role. There is a 
range of support available and it can 
be a challenge to know which to bid 
for, and prioritising resources for 
best impact. Lobbying has been 
undertaken for support for the 
hospitality and tourism sector which 
has been particularly badly hit. 

Would a free car parking scheme assist 
town centres in getting them going 
again. 

Car parks are not free, they are 
costs associated with them, and 
they need to be regulated and 
monitored. They are also a source 
of income for the Council. A loss of 
that income would need to be 
balanced elsewhere. 

Thanks to officers. Powys was one of 
the first authorities to get the £10,000 
grants out which helped businesses 
survive. Community Amateur Sports 
Clubs (CASC), have they all been paid 
the grants due. Has any work been 
undertaken to ensure that businesses 
that are eligible have claimed. 

The closing date for applications 
was 30th June, and a number of 
organisations received phone calls 
to ensure that as many as possible 
who were eligible for the grant 
applied for it. Some who were 
eligible but did not apply were also 
contacted.  The Council contacted 
these organisations either through 
social media, by letter or by 
telephone. 

Mid Wales Town Centre Action Group – 
who is on the group, what level of 
expertise do we have access to.  

A meeting had been held involving 
representatives of Powys, 
Ceredigion Council and Welsh 
Government which was considering 
how to broaden the list of those 
invited to get the expertise needed, 
including engaging with the 
business sector. Some basic issues 
are being considered at present 
such as reopening high streets, 
dealing with empty businesses and 
changing the limited powers which 
local government have in this 
respect. The focus needs to be not 
replicating what others are doing but 
adding value. This working group is 
also feeding directly into a 
Ministerial Town Action Group and 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 02-07-2020 
 

influence Welsh Government. The 
current work is around reopening 
town centres, transport, greening 
town centre infrastructure, 
repurposing of buildings, financial 
support. 

 
 It was suggested that the Council should look strategically and decide what we 

want our market towns to do, as our market towns are relatively small compared 
to those in England or elsewhere in Wales. There is a need to have a 
conversation with Towns as to what they want to become in future. We should 
also be asking what sort of tourists does the Council want to attract to the 
County. 

 
Outcomes: 

Action Action By / 
Completion Date 

Scrutiny to look at the Economic Impact Study WR 

Scrutiny to track the work being undertaken by 
the Town Centre Focus Group 

WR 

 
4.2. Contact Tracing  

 
Documents Considered: 

 Test, Track and Protect – Questions and Answers for External 
Stakeholders. 

 
Issues Discussed: 

 The Council is working closely with Powys Teaching Health Board. This is 
a Welsh Government project.  

 Approximately 5400 tests undertaken to date with a 5.5% positivity rate 
which is below the Welsh average of 8.4%. There is currently an 
incomplete reporting of cross border tests which affects the Powys figures. 

 

 Questions: 

When you compare the numbers of 
tests undertaken between England 
and Wales and then undertaken in 
Powys, why are the numbers so low 
e.g. are we having difficulty 
accessing testing kits. 

There is greater testing capacity 
available than being used at present 
across the region and Wales. 

Why are people not using the 
testing stations that have been 
established. 

Prior to undertaking a test a person 
must have symptoms.  

Are the testing stations being kept 
indefinitely or is there a cut off date. 

There has been no discussion about 
withdrawing them and they need to 
be there in case there are increased 
numbers. 

There seems to be a 
disproportionally high number of 
cases in Rhayader. Is there any 
reason for this. 

The larger number of cases relate to 
care homes. The numbers of cases 
across Powys are generally low. 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 02-07-2020 
 

There has been controversy in 
England about obtaining figures 
from the national testing scheme by 
comparison to local testing schemes 
and the issue around postcode data. 
In Wales as testing is local are we 
getting better information down to 
postcode information about results. 

Yes this is the case. One of the 
issues about cross border testing is 
the non recording of postcode 
information which makes it difficult 
to match back to the correct Health 
Board.  

If you have a large employer with 
many employees, and a member of 
staff tests positive, does that mean 
that the business would need to 
shut down and employees self 
isolate. Should we be advising 
businesses to take the temperature 
of employees so that the whole of 
the business does not need to shut 
down. 

The Council is aware that there are 
high risk areas such as meat 
processing. However, each 
individual case will be reviewed and 
contacts traced. This will include 
tracing those contacts that an 
individual has had including with 
work colleagues. Most employers 
would be expected to operate a 
system with minimal interaction 
between staff. 

 
Outcomes: 

 Noted. 
 

5.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted that the next meetings of the Committee will be held as 
follows: 
 

16/07/2020 14.00 – 15.00 Items:  
Mid Wales Growth Deal – proposal document 
Global Centre for Rail Excellence 

27/07/2020 14.00 – 15.00 Items: 
 

 
Potential items for consideration: 

 Regulatory Services 

 Recycling rates – what advantage is being taken of the increases in recycling 
rates and how can we maintain recycling rates. 

 
Update Information arising from previous meeting: 

 Valuation Service – valuation of new businesses. (Issue completed). 

 Car Parking Charges review - update on the current status of the review. 

 Tenants paying a service charge for grass cutting – will there be a rebate by 
the service if the full service is not provided. A response has been prepared 
by the Service which will be circulated to Members. There was no intention to 
pay a rebate for this year. However, this would be reviewed at the end of the 
season and if the number of required cuts had not been undertaken then a 
rebate would be considered for next year. (Issue Completed) 

 
The Scrutiny Manager confirmed that the Mid Wales Growth Deal would be 
considered on 16th July and the Centre for Rail excellence on 27th July. An 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 02-07-2020 
 

additional item regarding Welfare Calls would also be added to one of these 
meetings. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager clarified the timeline in relation to the Car Park Review. 
The Director of Economy and Environment agreed to review this and to start the 
work. It was clarified that the Highways Service was intending to undertake a 
review of car parking in the 2020/21 financial year, to be implemented in the 
2021/22 financial year. The aim was that the Highways Service and Scrutiny 
would work together, and the scoping meeting would take account of the view of 
scrutiny members and to consider what options were to be investigated as part of 
the review.  

 
 

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 


